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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT,

February 28, 1997

City of San Leandro
Development Services
835 E. 14th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro. California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Robert A. Boust, enclosed please find
our report (MPDS-UN2512-08) dated February 12, 1997, for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please feel free to call our office at
(310) 602-5120. Any other questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2334.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.
Fral il
Jarrel F. Crider

fife

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Robert A. Boust

2401 Stanwel Dnive Sute 400 Concord OA 94320
TEL 570 B02-3120 FAX 1570 885-1918
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MPDS-UN2512-08
February 12, 1997

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Robert A, Boust

RE: Quarterly Report
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San [ eandro, California

Dear Mr. Boust:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells
at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc. '

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this quarter are indicated in Table 1.
Prior to sampling, the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen.
The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground water
flow direction during the most recent quarter is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on January 28, 1997. Prior to sampling, the wells were each
purged of between 8.5 and 11.5 gallons of water. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon
bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate,
which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until
delivery to a state-certified laboratory. MPDS Services, Inc. transported the purged ground water to
the Unocal Refinery located in Rodeo, California, for treatment and discharge to San Pablo Bay under
NPDES permit.

ANAT YTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analytical results of the ground water samples
coliected to date are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and benzene detected in the ground water samples
collected this quarter are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analyticai results
and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Swite 400 Concard CA 94520
TEL {510) 802-5120 FAX (510) 683-1918
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LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants,

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, and to the
City of San Leandro.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Joel G. Greger at
(510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Haig (Gary) Tejirian
Senior Staff Geologist

No. EG 1633
CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GECLOGIST

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/98

/aab

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

ce: Mr. Robert H. Kezerian, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

MW3
MW7
MWS
MW9

MW3
MW7
MWS
MW9

MW3
MW7
MW38
MWS

MW3
MW7
MW8
MW9

2047
21.30
18.87
18.57

16.69
16.58
16.77
16.67

17.62
17.41
17.63
17.28

18.91
19.23
17.03
1773

{Monitored and Sampled on January 28, 1997)

11.55
10.41
13.86
13.76

{Monitored and Sampled on October 25, 1996)

15.33
15.13
15.96
15.66

{Monitored and Sampled on July 25, 1996)

14.40
14.30
15.10
15.05

(Monitored and Sampled on April 23, 1996)

13.11
12.48
15.70
14.60

33.35
29.61
29.86
29.99

33.30
29.89
29.95
30.00

32.28
29.80
30.02
30.05

33.42
29.98
30.00
30.08

oo oo oo oo SO Oo0

SO o0

32.02
it71
3273
32,33

No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No

11.5 (100)
10
8.5
8.5

9.5 (100)
8
7.5
75

12.5 (100) -
11
1
11

14 (100)
12
10
11
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Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

+ The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from the top of the well casings.

* The elevations of the top of the well casing are relative to MSL, per East Bay MUD Benchmark
DAVIS FREE #2 - San Leandro 1952 (Elevation = 32.02 feet MSL).

(X) . Amount of water purged after sampling.

-- Sheen determination was not performed.
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW1 4/25/89 100 ND 0.31 ND ND ND - -
3/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.9 -
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -

8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/4/91 ND ND ND 031 ND 0.62 ND -
5/24/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -~
8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED
11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED
2/27/92 NOT SAMPLED
5/26/92 NOT SAMPLED
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED
6/9/94 - 580+ ND ND ND ND - -
9/8/94 - 1601+ ND 1.6 ND 3.1 - -
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW2 4/25/89 ND 32 035 ND ND ND - -
8/10/89 ND ND ND 0.39 ND ND ND -
11/21/89 ND 48 ND 0.51 ND ND 1.6 -
2/23/90 ND 44 ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 ND 43 ND 1 ND ND ND -

8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND ND 0.42 ND 14 ND -

2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.38 ND 0.87 ND -
5/24/91 - ND 1.5 ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/19/91 - 220 2.5 8.4 2.4 14 - -
2127192 - 330 12 12 10 93 - —~
5/26/92 - 2,900 38 9.3 54 36 - -
10/30/92 - 1,200% ND ND ND ND - -
6/9/94 - 1,900%% 67 ND 66 ND - -

9/8/94 - 3,000% ND ND ND 17 - -
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW3 4/25/89 5,700 36 ND ND 031 049 - -
8/10/89 860 3,200 73 140 35 240 ND -
11/21/89 110 1.500 ND ND ND ND 3.8 -
2/23/90 350 ND 032 ND ND ND 13 -
5/10/90 850 6,200 94 460 160 540 28 -

8/9/96 500 1,900 56 140 140 31 ND -
11/6/90 940 16,000 %20 1500 2.200 770 ND -

2/4/91  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
5/24/91 2,000 23,000 940 3,400 590 2,600 ND --



MPDS-UN2512-08

February 12, 1997
Page 4 of 9
Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW3 8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
(Cont.) 11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
2/27/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
5/26/92+ 2,400,000 1,300,000 5,100 66,000 20,000 160,000 830 -
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
6/9/94 17,000* 69,000 1,300 7,100 1,900 11,000 - -
9/8/94 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

10/21/95  5900* 50,000 250 4200 1,700 18,000 - §
1/24/9  5300% 100,000 950 3300 2,500 16,000 - t
4/23/96  4,900% 50,000 430 1,700 1,600 7,600 - ND
725/96  2,400%* 17,000 170 ND 650 3,300 - 240
10/25/96  3,700%* 26,000 420 1,100 1800 6,400 - 340
1/28/97  3,900% 32,000 230 LOOO 1,000 4,500 - ND
MW4 8/29/89 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 88 54 ND 2 ND 0.37 ND -
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND ND 0.36 ND 0.98 ND -
2/4/91 ND ND ND 0.72 ND 1.1 ND -
5/24/91 ND ND 0.64 ND ND ND ND -
8/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ~
11/19/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
2/27/92 ND 43 ND 1 0.37 2.5 - -
5/26/92 ND 120 0.59 0.82 ND 1.9 - -
10/30/92 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
6/9/94 ND 780% ND ND ND ND - -
9/8/94 ND 300% ND ND ND ND - -~
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
| MWS5 8/29/89 100 ND ND 0.94 0.3 ND ND -
11/21/89 70 ND ND ND ND ND ND -~
2/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 83 ND ND ND ND 0.31 ND -~
8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2/4/91] ND ND ND 035 ND ND ND -
5/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -

11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED
2/27/92  NOT SAMPLED
5/26/92  NOT SAMPLED
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED
6/9/94  WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94  WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MWé 8/29/89
11/21/89
2/23/90
5/10/90
8/9/90
11/6/90
2/4/91
5/24/91
8/15/91
11/19/91
2/27/92
5/26/92
10/30/92
6/9/94  WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94  WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
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1/24/96 -
4/23/96 -
72596 -
10/25/96 -
1/28/97 -
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MWS 10/21/95 --
1/24/96 -
4/23/96 --
7/25/96 --
10/25/96 -
1728/97 -
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

TOG = Total Oil & Grease

MTEBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

ND = Non-detectable.

mg/L = miiligrams per liter.

*

%k

i

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and
non-diesel mixture.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and
non-gasoline mixture,

Free product was detected in well MW3; however, a water sample was collected and analyzed to determine if
the product was predominantly hydrocarbon based.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the
sample collected from this well.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste-and
odor threshold of 40 ug/L in the sample collected from this well.

Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results are in micrograms per liter (pg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:

The detection limit for results reported as ND by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is equal to the stated
detection limit times the dilution factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Prior to August I, 1995, the total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH as gasoline) quantification range
used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory was C4 - C12  Since August !, 1995, the quantificiation range used
by Sequoia Analvtical Laboratory 1s C6 - C12

Monitoring data prior to June 9, 1994. were provided by Kaprealian Engineenng, Inc
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW1 4/25/89 3.3 ND ND ND ND ND 0.55
11/06/90 48 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 4.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW?2 4/25/89 0.68 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/06/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/27/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW3 4/25/89 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/6/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5124191 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
2/27/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
5/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
1/24/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/25/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/28/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW4 11/6/9G 29 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 1.1 25 39 ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 36 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 34 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/27/92 3.5 6 ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 24 13 35 ND 083 ND ND
10/30/92 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
6/9/94 2.8 88 083 ND 051 ND 0.70
9/8/94% 18 ND ND ND ND ND 0 60

1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
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Table 3
Sumimary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MWS5 11/6/90 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 0.89 ND ND ND ND ND ND

6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MWé 11/6/90 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 0.88 ND ND 5.6 ND ND ND
8/15/91 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 13 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/27/92 1.5 ND ND ND ND L6 ND
5/26/92 1.1 ND ND ND ND 1.7 ND
10/306/92 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW7 2/27/92 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/36/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 0.67 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 0.76 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 0.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND
725/96 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96%* 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/28/97 i4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW8 10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 0.74 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/25/96 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96 (.90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/28/97 0.96 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW9 10/21/95 17 10 ND ND ND ~ND ND
1/24/96 17 22 ND ND ND ND 064
4/23/96 71 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/25/96 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96 80 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/28/97 39 ND ND ND ND ND ND
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

* 1,2 Dichloroethane was detected at a concentration of 4.8 pg/L.

**  Chlororform was detected at a concentration of 1.7 pg/L.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in micrograms per liter (1g/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:  All EPA method 8010 constituents were non detectable, except for those shown in this Tabie.

Laboratory analyses data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {(510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

s 819 Striker A e, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100
v Analytlca]. riker Aventy i en

MPDS Services = " Client Project1D: Unocal #3513, 7300 Davis St, SanLeandre  Sampled:  Jan 28, 1997
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript:  Water Received:  Jan 28, 1897
.Congord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reporied: Feb 11, 1997

. Attgn't'iqn:'darrel_Cr_ider A First Samplg#: 7_’01:156'0' o

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L Mg/l Mg/L ug/L Hg/L
701-1560 MW-3 32,000 230 1,800 1,000 4,500
701-1561 MW-7 ND ND ND ND ND
701-1562 MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND
701-1563 MW-g ND ND ND ND ND
{ Detection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 |

Total Purgeahle Petroleum Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard
Analytes reported as ND were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager Page 1 of 2

7011560 MPD -1 =

Ly



Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenye, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063

{415) 364-9600

FAX (415) 364.9233

¥ Analytical

MPDS Services

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300

Concord, CA 84520
Attention: Jarrel Crider

Client Project ID:
Matrix Descript:

Analysis Method:
First Sample #:

7011560

Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (3510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
Unocal #251 2, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro Sampled: Jan 28, 1997
Water Received: Jan 28, 1997
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Feb 11, 1997

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample

Number Description Pattern
701-1560 MW-3 Gasoline
701-1561 MW.-7 -
701-1562 Mw-8 -
701-1563 MW-g -

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Praject Manager

Chromatogram DL Mult.

Date

Factor  Analyzed ID
100 1/31/97 HP-4
1.0 1/31/97 HP-4
1.0 1/31/97 HP-4
1.0 1/31/97 HP-4

Page 2of 2

Instrument Surrogate

Recovery, %
QC Limits:
70-130
20
96

95

104

70115680 MPD <2



Sequoia 480 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 3 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
 MPDS Services 77 7 Client Project ID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davié St., San Leandro Sampled:  Jan 28, 1997
- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water Received:  Jan 28, 1997
- Concord, CA 84520 Analysis for: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

" Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  701-1560 Analyzed:  Jan 31, 1997
. Reported:  Feb 11, 1997

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit Result
pg/L ug/L
701-1560 MW-3 250 N.D.
701-1561 MW-7 50 N.D.
701-1562 MW-8 5.0 N.D.
701-1563 MW-8 5.0 75

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated mit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
7011560 MPD <35

F\C}



Sequoia

¥ Analytical

MPDS Services
- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 84520

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

Client ProgectlD “Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St. San Leandro
Sample Matrix:
Analysis Method:

Water

EPA 3510/8015 Mod.
_First Sample #: 7011560

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
{510) 988-9600
(916) 921-8600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Sampled: Jan 28, 1997
Received: Jan 28, 1997
Reported: Feb 11, 1997

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit LD.
Ha/L 701-1560
MW-3"
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 3,900
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel &
Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
<C15
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 1/30/97
Date Analyzed: 1/31/97
Instrument ldentHication: HP-3B

Extractabie Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesei standard
Analytes reported as N T were not detecteg above the stated reporting umit

SEQUQO!IA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager

Flease Note
© This sample appears to contain diesel and non-gigsel mixtures Unidentfied Hydrocarbons

<C15" are probably gaschne

.
.

7011560 MPD <4 >




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 362.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Wainut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

H 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
WP Analytical

.MPDS$ 'Séfvicés‘ . T Clrent Pl’OjeCt iD: Ur;oc'al‘#2512‘. 1300 Davis St., San Leandro Sampled:  Jan 28. 1997
- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-3 Received:  Jan 28, 1997
-+ Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Anatyzed: Feb 4, 1897

Attenftipn:_ _Jarrel Qlfider_. o Lab __N_um_bt_agi o ,91.'..1550 _ - _ Rgported: Feb 11, 1997

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane. ............ococoeeeevieeeevereeeeeeeveaeene 200 e N.D.
BromoforM........ccoceeivrece e 20 e ~N.D.
BrOMOMEhANE. ...t A0 e ——— N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ..o, 20 e N.D.
ChlorobenzZane.. ... nennn 20 e N.D.
ChIOrosthane..........c.veeeeeereesee e 40— N.D.
2-Chioroethyivinyl ether.............ccoocoieeiriirrrerceseen 40 s N.D.
ChlorQform.......ccoooieiieecceeerr e s b e rrenesms e tas 20— N.D.
Chloromethane..........oocceoeeveeiee et eeeeaens A0 s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ...........coecceemvieveeeeceeveee v 20 s N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzent. ... ..o e eeeeere e 20 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.......coccevue... fermnmreseeetennerieteeeerrnrens 20 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.... ...t eeeeeeveennaee 20 e N.D.
1,1-Bichlorosthane........cco e ) N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane........ .o 20 s N.D.
1, 1-DichlOrOBthene..... ... eevre e ree s 20 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethens. .......oeoee e eeeereeee e v s 20— N.D.
trans-1,2-Bichloroethene..........co oo 20 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane..........oc.ecceeoeevceeeecaie e, 20— N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens. .........coeevoveeceve e 20 s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........cccoovevisviemnerssesneeens 20 e N.D.
Methylene chlotide........coooeooeeeeeeeeeeeereee 200 e N.D.
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane...........c.c........ SO 20 e N.D.
TetrachlorOEtNENG. ... eree e 20 N.D.
11 - TrChioroethaNe. ... e e 20 e N.D,
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...........ooceveeeeeee e eee e 20 et N.D.
THCRIOrOBINENE. ... e e eee e 20 e N.D.
Trichlorofluaromethane............cocooeoeeeveeecmeee v 20 e N.D.
Vinyl Ghloride.........cooe it 40 e N.D.

Analytes reporied as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection Because matix effects and . or other factors
required addihonal sample dilution detection imits for this sample have been raised

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on Fife

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager
7011860 MFD <5



Se uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiger Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-96500 FAX (916) 921.0100
W% ¥ Analytical '

" MPDS Senvices " Client Project ID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro Sampled:  Jan 28, 1997
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-7 Received: Jan 28, 1997
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Feb 4, 1997

- Attention: Jarrel Crider 3 Lab Numbe_r: ~ 701-1561 - o o Rgported: Feb 11, 1997

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
pg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane.....oo.eeeeeveeeeeeiee e eeree s 050 e N.D.
(2] (el na o) (o] 11 ) TOURRR OO RESRROR 050 s N.D.
BromOmMEENaANE. ..ottt e e an s TO e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.........ove e . 050 e N.D.
ChIOTODENZENEA. .. .ottt eett et e e steeeeaa s 050 e N.D.
ChlOrOBIHENE. ..ottt et st b e eeentrasseersaasas 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..............oco oot 1.0 e N.D.
L0 41T Ca e o s+ VNSO UR USRS UORTROS 050 e N.D.
ChIOrOmMEthANE. .. ..o ettt et venee 1.0 s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. .......oeeooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen e 050 e N.D.
1,3-DIChiOrODENZENE. ...t 050 e v N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........oeveevveiieereeeeciiee s veesene e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene...........ceoeeceeeceeeeeeeeeee e 0850 e N.D.
1, 1-DichlOrOathanE........cceecrv et 0850 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethans. ..ot eeeressannn 0.80 et vesnan s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethent... et 080 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.. ..o ieeeeieeeereeeeeeeseieeeevasons 0850 v N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........cooveeeeeee... eeeeeererieeanntronares 0.50 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.........coccov e DB0 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..........c.cvecreeeeerecec i es 050 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........cveeeeecceeecee e 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride........ .o eeee v eresana 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... oo seeeeeeveeeesenne 050 e N.D.
| Tetrachloroethene...................... 050 e 1.4 |
EIE IS B 45 (510 (R TTo L= = T3 1= o P e oS 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichioroethane......c.oovoe oo esereseee e 0850 e N.D.
T ChlOrOetNeNE. .. e ee e s s 050 s N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ..........oc.oveeceveveeeeeeee e eeevenaans 050 e N.D.
Vinyl chlonde.........coveeeceee e 1.0 N.D.

Araivies reported as N D were not present above ine statea himit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager
7011560 MPD <6>
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Se uoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lanc Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (816) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100
¥« Analytical

MPDS Services =~ 7 7 Client Project iD:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St, SanLeandro ~ Samnpled:  Jan 28, 1997
- 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-8 Received: Jan 28, 1997
- Concord, CA 984520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Feb 4, 1997
- Attention: " Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 701-1562 Reported: Feb 11. 1997

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L pa/L
Bromodichioromethane.............ccoviomeioiiccemeeeieiecens 050 e N.D.
BromOfOIMNL...ccec ettt 050 e N.D.
Bromomethane.........ccoooeeviiieeeiee e T.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride...........ooeeereee e 050 e N.D.
Chlotohenzene. ...ttt D50 e N.D.
ChIOrOBtRANE. ... e reeree ettt er e e sseae 1.0 N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether........ccoccvonvoveenne. et 1.0 e N.D.
0721001 o) 1o Ty 4 o TSROSO 050 e, N.D.
ChIOromEthane.........oceeevveeerrereie et ees e sae e esne 1.0 et N.D.
Dibromochloramethane.......cccoooveeeicciecieeeceee e 0.50 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene... ... s ceens 050 e, N.D.
1,4-DIChlorobenzens....... ... eecvvveeee e eer e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichiorobenzene............cooev oo 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.........ccccecraran. et et bnan 080 e N.D.
1,2-Dichioroethane........ccocooeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 050 e N.D.
1.1-Dichloroethene..........ccovveeevevreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 0850 e N.D.
Cis~1,2-Dichlorothene. ... ..o ceeerrene e seeeens 080 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens........ccoeeiveieeecieceerreseeeenn 0.50 et N.D.
1,2-DichioroproPaNE.. . ..o 050 e, N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOrOpropene...... .o renceeeaessnenase e 050 s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropent......oueevveeeerieiiceee e 050 e, N.D.
Methylene chloride.......c.ccouoiveoieeieecece e, 5.0 e, N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........ccoeeceeemvecccnecneme e 050 e N.D.
| Tetrachloroethene...........cocvvevii e L - 0.96 ]
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane.............ccooe e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,2-THChIOTOBthANE......ceecvv e 050 e N.D.
Trichloroethene.........coveeeeeeeveeceree.. revereenreriereeennr s aans 0.50 et N.D.
Trichloroflucromethane..............cocoeervreeeeeeeeeeeeeee v 0.50 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride......c.cooooie e 1.0 —a—— N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated i of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Froject Manager

7011560 MPD =7



Se UOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoed City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

* 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-95600 FAX {916) 921-0100
«F Analytical

MPDS Services ~~~~ Client Project iD:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro  Sampled:  Jan 28, 1997
~. 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste..300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-8 Received: dJan 28, 1997
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Feb 4, 1997

. Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: ~ 701-1568 o Reported:  Feb 1. 1997

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
g/l ug/L
Bromodichloromethane...........coovcveeiveeiereececee v 5.0 e N.D.
BromMOfOIML ..ot e sms st e e aen e 50 N.D.
BromOmMEthaNe.. ......covveeeer et eer e e ’ 10 e e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonae. ..o .eeceverieecee e ree e ertesr e aseeas =31 ¢ SN N.D.
ChlorObDBNZENA. ... eeeeer e eeesae e B e N.D.
ChIOrOBTNANE. ...t eas e en e snene T0 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...........ccoereiierrircsrirereniseee e 10 e N.D.
(011175 (a0 ¢ 1 0 RO ORI OOV URRUORO RPN B e N.D.
Chloromethane............cccvevieeeeeeeeeeeereteeees e tes e senesees 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........cccoovovvcveeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeenes BUO e N.D.
1,3-DichlorobenzZene...........ovcovovvieeeeee e eeeeeereeene B e N.D.
1,4-DiChlOrODENZENG. ..o eerereeevaees B0 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene... ... ..o eeereraeeensesees B0 s N.D.
1,1-DiChlOrOethane. . .....oooeeeeeeeeeee vt ee e eeeveeseerasiees 5.0 e N.D.
1, 2-Dichloroethane... ... e e Lo o AU N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.. ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeer e B0 e N.D.
CiS-1,2-DiChIOrOEthENE. ...t eeeeeeeeeeeeeeveneseraar e BO e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........cccoveeeeevevieeececeeeeeeese e B0 s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorapropane............eoeveeemeesessesisesesrese e 50 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.........ccoueoeoreeveseseiiceseeeiceae 50 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene......oeeieveeecniccceeresiee e 5.0 s N.D.
Methylene chloride...........oeeevviceeceeere e B0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ........c..coeeeeeceeveeeeeevreeeeeesaven 5.0 e N.D.
[Tetrachloroethene......... e evrrenee B0 cooeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeaeoen 39 7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..... ... LS 1 R N.D.
1,1,2-Trichioroethane. .....ooeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeevrenn B.0 e N.D.
THChIOrOBtNENE. ... et ee e eer s B0 s - N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..........ccoev e eeveeeeeeeee e B0 e N.D.
Vinyl Chloride... ..o oottt 10 e, N.D.

Analytes reported as N D, were not present above the stated limit of detection  Because mainx effecis and or other factors
required addrional sample dilution. detection imits for this sample have been rased

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager
7011560 MPD <83



680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Watnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 988.9600
(916} 921-9600

FAX {415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 985-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

_ Sequoia
%P Analytical
" MPDS Services ™ T

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 94520

“Chient Project ID:” "Unocal #5512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro
Matrix: Liquid

_ Attention: Jarrel Crider o

QC Sample Group: 7011560-563

Reported: Feb_ 11, 1997

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethy| Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill K. Nili D. Sharma
MS/MSD
Batch#: 7011550 7011550 7011550 70115850 BLK013007
Date Prepared: 1/31/97 1/31/97 1/31/97 1/31/97 1/30/97
Date Analyzed: 1/31/97 1/31/97 1/31/97 1/31/97 1/31/97
instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L. 60 g /L 300 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 85 85 85 103
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 85 85 85 83 100
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 00 0.0 2.0 3.3

L.CS Batch#:

4L.CS013197 4LCS013197 4LC8013197  4LCS013197  LCS013097
Date Prepared: 1/31/97 1/31/97 1/31/97 1/31/87 1/30/97
Date Analyzed: 1/31/97 1/31/97 1/31/97 1/31/67 1/31/97
Instrurnent 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A
LCS %
Recovery: 80 85 80 82 90
% Recovery
Control Limits: 60-140 60-140 B0-140 B0-140 60-140
Please Note

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

The LTS 1s a control sample of known interferent free matnix that 1s analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods employed for tne samples The marnx spike 1s an ahguat of sample
fortified witn known quanhties of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure  If
the recovery of analytes from the matnix spike does not fall withun specifred control limits due to matrx
nterference. the LCS recavery 18 to be used to validate the hateh

7011560 MPD =9 -




Sequoia

¥ Analytical

MPDS Services

" 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 94520

_ Attention: Jarrel Crider

P

680 Chesapeake Dnve Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

1415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
{916) 9219600

‘Client Project ID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St., San Leandfo
Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 7011560-563

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX {916) 921-0100

Reported:  Feb 11, 1997

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichioro- Trichloro- Chloro-
ethene ethene tenzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: P. Horton P. Horton P. Horton
MS/MSD
Batchs#: 7011536 7011538 7011538
Date Prepared: 214197 214/97 2/4/97
Date Analyzed: 2497 204/97 244197
Instrument I.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10 pgiL 10 g/l 10 pgiL
‘Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 113 114 105
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 114 113 104
Relative %
Difference: 0.90 0.90 1.0

LCS Batch#: LCS020407 LCS020497 LCS020497
Date Prepared: 2/4/97 2/4/97 204497
Date Analyzed: 2/4/97 214/97 2/4/97

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 113 114 102
% Recovery
Control Limits: B0-140 80-140 £0-140
Flease Note,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Srgnature cn File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

The LCS 15 a control sample of known Interferent free matrnix that 1s anafyzed using the same reagents
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples  The matnx spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjectea to the entire anahyucal procedure  If
the recovery of analytes from the matnix spike dees not fall within specified control imns due to matrx
interterence the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch

7011560 MPD 10 -



PISy
LLU l_) - SENVICES INCONPOHNATED

2401 Stanwsll Drive, Sulle 400
Concord, Califormia 84520
Tel" {510) 602-5100, Fax: (510) 689-1918

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

!SAMPLEH UNOCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED
S/IS#25/2 CITY: SAN _ LEAnvDR D TURN AROUND TIME:
STEVE BALIAN 7]
. <
WITNESSING AGENCY ADDRESS: [ oo [DAWS  STREcr C? ba | | g REGU(‘ AR
SAMPLING E ?-21 E E: g REMARKS
ot
SAMPLE ID NO DATE TME  hwATER| craB |COMP{  nO. OF CONT, LOCATION |B ) | MY | B ;

<[><Px[><|mree

X X 7013500
Mw - s less | X | X 4 « 1 X X 7()11561A~09_P136
Mw- 51 nss| x| X 7 v | X X 7011562
Mw- 5| s x| ¥ 4 X X 7011563

RELINGUISHED BY:

Ty 4

DATEITIME RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME | THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:
Ve % V L4 71' HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE? y
STeve pacad | (Y5 [$4S Y
ISIGNATURE) - (SIANATURE) 2. WILL SAMPLES AEMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED? .
('—"—-”""‘_'*———_ e C———
[SIGNATURES (SIGNATURE) ™ 3. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE?
. ""‘-_F.—._-_— .
{SIGNATURE) —{SIGNATURE) 4. WERE SAMPLES IN/APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPEALY PACKAGED? _x_
(SIGNATURDI ___ R {SIGNATURE] SIGNATURE: m ZATE EE >
/ 7o

iote: Al water containers to ba sampled for TPHG/BTEX, BO10 & 8240 are preserved with HCL, All water containers to be sampled for Lead or Motals are preserved with HNO3, All other containers are
unpresarved.



